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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: When the appliance is operated
in the combination mode, children should only
use the oven under adult supervision due to the
temperatures generated.

A\ WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

A\ Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

A\ Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.
A\ The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
A\ WARNING: If the door or door seals are
damaged, the oven must not be operated until it
has been repaired — risk of injury.

A\ WARNING: Liquids and foods must not be
heated in sealed containers — risk of explosion,

heating of beverages canresultin delayed eruptive
boiling, care must be taken when handling the
container —risk of burn.

N\ The microwave oven is intended for heating
food and beverages. Do not dry food or clothing or
heat warming pads, slippers, sponges and similar
- risk of fire. When heating food in plastic or paper
containers, remains vigilant on the oven - risk of
fire.

A\ After heating baby food or liquids in a baby
bottle or a safe microwave cup, always shake, stir
and check the temperature before service. This
will ensure that the heat is evenly distributed and
avoid the risk of scalding or burns.

A\ The contents of feeding bottles and baby
food jars must be stirred or shaken and their
temperature checked - risk of burn. Do not heat
eggs in their shells and whole hard-boiled eggs -
risk of explosion.

A\ Only use utensils that are suitable for
microwave cooking. Do not use metallic containers
- risk of injury.

A\ Only use a temperature probe recommended
for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ If smoke is emitted switch off or unplug the
appliance and keep the door closed in order to
stifle any flames.

A\ If the appliance is installed 850 mm or more
above the floor, take care not to displace the
turntable when removing containers — risk of
injury.

A\ Do not use your microwave oven for deep-
frying, because the oil temperature can not be
controlled.

A\ Metallic containers for food and beverages are
not suitable during microwave cooking.

A\ Do not remove the microwave inlet protection
platesontheside of the cavity walls (certain models
only). They prevent grease and food particles from
entering the microwave inlet channels.
PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

AN\ No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
A\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

A\ Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.




INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

MADo not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

AN\ After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

A\ Donotinstallthe appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

A\ If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used built-in.
Do not use it freestanding or place into a cabinet.
After unpacking the appliance, make sure that
the appliance door closes properly. In the event
of problems, contact the dealer or your nearest
After-sales Service.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

A\ It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged

power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

A\ If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other
than a competent person to carry out any service
or repair operation that involves the removal of a
cover which give protection against exposure to
microwave energy.

A\ Failure to maintain the oven in a clean
condition could lead to deterioration of the surface
that could adversely affect the life of the appliance
and possibly result in a hazardous situation.

A\ The oven must be cleaned regularly and any
food deposits removed.

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Regularly clean appliance door internal side
and related gasket, without removing it. Use a soft
sponge, mild water and neutral soap; dry using a
neutral soft cloth. Do not use metal scrapers.

A\ Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

A\ Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol g'p . The various parts of the packaging must therefore

be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations




2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The )E symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance is in compliance with the European standard EN 60705.

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
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NORME DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTE:DALEGGEREE OSSERVARE

Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le
seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per
eventuali consultazioni successive.

Questo manuale e I'apparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e
rispettare sempre. |l fabbricante declina qualsiasi
responsabilita che derivi dalla mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi
impropri dell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni
dei comandi.

A\ Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di eta inferiore a 3 anni. Senza la
sorveglianza costante di un adulto tenere anche
I'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di eta
compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. | bambini di eta superiore
agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacita
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non
abbianoesperienza o conoscenzadell'apparecchio
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o
quando siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro
dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi del
suo utilizzo. | bambini non devono giocare
con l'apparecchio. | bambini non devono
eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un
adulto.

A\ AVVERTENZA: se il forno viene utilizzato con
una modalita di cottura combinata, non consentire
ai bambini di usarlo senza la supervisione di un
adulto, a causa delle alte temperature generate.
A\ AVVERTENZA: L'apparecchio e i suoi
componenti accessibili possono diventare molto
caldidurantel'uso. Fare attenzioneanontoccarele
resistenze. Tenere lontani i bambini di eta inferiore
agli 8 anni, a meno che non siano costantemente
sorvegliati.

A\ Non lasciare mai I'apparecchio incustodito
durante l'essiccazione degli alimenti. Se
I'apparecchio e predisposto per l'uso di una
termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il
rischio di incendi.

A\ Non avvicinare all'apparecchio stoffe o altri
materialiinfiammabili fino a che tuttii componenti
non sisiano completamente raffreddati, perevitare
il rischio di incendi. Sorvegliare continuamente
la cottura degli alimenti ricchi di grasso o olio o

le cotture con aggiunta di alcolici, perché queste
preparazioni comportano un rischio di incendio.
Usare guanti da forno per estrarre tegami e
accessori. Alla fine della cottura, aprire lo sportello
con cautela, lasciando defluire gradualmente I'aria
o il vapore prima di accedere al vano del forno per
evitare possibili rischi di ustioni. Non ostruire le
aperture di sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore
del forno per evitare il rischio di incendi.

A\ Porre la dovuta attenzione con la porta del
forno in posizione abbassata o di apertura, per
evitare di urtarla.

A\ L'alimento non deve essere lasciato nel o sul
prodotto per piu diun'ora prima o dopo la cottura.
A\ AVVERTENZA: Se la porta o le guarnizioni
sono danneggiate, prima di riutilizzare il forno
€ necessario farlo riparare per non incorrere in
lesioni personali.

A\ AVVERTENZA:Evitare il riscaldamento di liquidi
e cibi in contenitori sigillati per evitare che questi
scoppino; il riscaldamento delle bevande puo
causare scoppi ritardati, pertanto nel maneggiare
il contenitore e necessario adottare la necessaria
cautela per evitare il rischio di ustioni.

A\ 1l forno a microonde & destinato al
riscaldamento di alimenti e bevande. Non
utilizzare l'apparecchio per asciugare alimenti o
capi di abbigliamento o per riscaldare cuscini
termici, pantofole, spugne e oggetti simili; queste
operazioni potrebbero creare rischi di incendio.
Durante il riscaldamento di cibo in contenitori di
plastica o carta, sorvegliare il forno per evitare il
rischio di incendi.

A\ Dopo aver riscaldato alimenti per bambini o
liquidi nel biberon o in una tazza da microonde
sicura, agitare e controllare sempre la temperatura
prima di servire. Questo permette di ottenere una
distribuzione piu omogenea del calore e di evitare
scottature.

A\ Quando si riscaldano biberon o vasetti di
omogeneizzati, agitare 0 mescolare il contenuto
e controllare la temperatura prima di servirli, per
evitare rischi di ustioni. Non riscaldare le uova
nel guscio o le uova intere gia cotte, perché
potrebbero scoppiare.

A\ Usare solo utensili che siano adatti per la
cottura a microonde. Non utilizzare contenitori
metallici per evitare il rischio di lesioni.

A\ Utilizzare soltanto sonde per la temperatura di
tipo raccomandato per il forno in questione per
evitare il rischio di incendio.

A\ Se si nota del fumo, spegnere il forno o
staccare la spina di alimentazione e tenere lo
sportello chiuso per evitare possibili fiammate.
A\ Sel'apparecchio @installato 850 mm o pitisopra
il pavimento, fare attenzione a non spostare la
piastra girevole quando si rimuovono i contenitori,
per evitare il rischio di lesioni.




A\ Non usare il forno a microonde per friggere,
perché & impossibile controllare la temperatura
dell'olio.

A\ | contenitori metallici per cibi e bevande non
sono adatti alla cottura a microonde.

A\ Non rimuovere le piastre di protezione del
forno a microonde che si trovano lateralmente
nella cavita del forno (solo alcuni modelli). Tali
pannelliimpediscono che i grassi e pezzetti di cibo
entrino nei canali di diffusione delle microonde.
USO CONSENTITO

/N ATTENZIONE: I'apparecchio non & destinato ad
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo
esterno o un sistema di comando a distanza
separato.

A\ L'apparecchio & destinato all'uso domestico
e ad applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina
per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti
lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed
& breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

A\ Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad esempio, il
riscaldamento di ambienti).

A\ Questo apparecchio non & destinato all'uso
professionale. Non utilizzare [l'apparecchio

all'aperto.
&\ Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure
inflammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o

bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimita
dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi.
INSTALLAZIONE

A\ Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali,
le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione
dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da
almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di
disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti
protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

A\ Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli
eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono
essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non
riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell’apparecchio
a meno che cid non sia espressamente indicato
nel manuale d'uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal
luogo di installazione. Dopo aver disimballato
I'apparecchio, assicurarsi che non sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di
problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare
il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica,
polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare potenziali rischi di soffocamento.
Prima di procedere all'installazione, scollegare
I'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per non correre il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Per evitare il rischio di
incendio o di folgorazione, durante l'installazione
assicurarsi che I'apparecchio non danneggi il cavo
di alimentazione. Attivare I'apparecchio solo dopo
avere completato la procedura di installazione.

A\ Eseguire tutte le operazioni ditaglio del mobile
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere
trucioli o residui di segatura.

/A Non rimuovere l'apparecchio dalla base di
polistirolo fino al momento dell'installazione.

A\ La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve
essere piu accessibile dopo l'installazione, per
evitare il rischio di ustioni.

A\ Noninstallare I'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

A\ Se l'apparecchio @ installato sotto il piano di
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra
il piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno,
perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.

A\  Questo apparecchio & realizzato per
I'installazione a incasso. Non utilizzarlo per
l'installazione libera o all'interno di un mobile
chiuso.

Dopo aver disimballato I'apparecchio, accertarsi
che lo sportello dell'apparecchio si chiude
correttamente. In caso di problemi, contattare il
rivenditore o il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica.
AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

A\ La targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo
anteriore del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

A\ Deve essere possibile scollegare l'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa
e accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei
regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, I'apparecchio
deve essere messo a terra in conformita alle norme
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

A\ Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple
o adattatori. Al termine dell'installazione,
i componenti elettrici non dovranno piu
essere accessibili all'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare
I'apparecchio quando si € bagnati oppure a piedi
nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati,
se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se
I'apparecchio e caduto o & stato danneggiato.

A\ Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato,
deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato
o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

A\ Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere
sostituito, rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

A\ AVVERTENZA: E pericoloso per qualunque
persona non qualificata effettuare operazioni
di assistenza o riparazione che comportino la
rimozione dei pannelli di copertura, in quanto
tali pannelli forniscono la protezione necessaria
contro l'energia delle microonde.

A\ La mancata esecuzione delle operazioni di
pulizia periodiche pud provocare deterioramenti




della superficie, che possono influenzare
negativamente la durata dell'apparecchio e
causare situazioni di pericolo.

A\ Pulire regolarmente il forno ed eliminare di
volta in volta i residui di cottura.

A\ AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione,
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
accertarsi chel'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio
di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi
(rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza
(rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi
movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone
(ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di
vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni
non professionali non autorizzate dal produttore
potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e
la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non puo
essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto
o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di
manutenzione non professionali non sara coperto
dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel
documento consegnato con l'unita.

A\ Pulire regolarmente il lato interno della porta
dell'apparecchio e la guarnizione relativa, senza
rimuoverla. Utilizzare una spugna morbida, acqua
tiepida e sapone neutro; asciugare utilizzando un
panno bagnato neutro. Non utilizzare raschietti
metallici.

A\ Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti
metallici per pulire il vetro della porta del forno,
in quanto potrebbero graffiare la superficie con il
rischio di rottura del vetro.

A\ Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione,
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio si sia raffreddato.
- Rischio di ustioni.

SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO

Il materiale di imballaggio € riciclabile al 100% ed & contrassegnato
dal simbolo del riciclaggio g'p . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono

pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle
norme stabilite dalle autorita locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI

Questo apparecchio & stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare I'ufficio locale competente,
il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il
prodotto & stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio & contrassegnato in
conformita alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modificate). Provvedendo al
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuira ad evitare potenziali
conseguenze negative sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo E
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico,
bensi conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITA

Questo apparecchio & conforme alla norma europea EN 60705.

Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza
energetica G.

. ES
!
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ES IMPORTANTE QUE LEA Y SIGA LAS
SIGUIENTES RECOMENDACIONES

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas
instrucciones de seguridad. Téngalas a mano para
consultarlas mas adelante.

Este manual y el propio aparato contienen
advertencias de seguridad que se deben leer
y seguir en todo momento. El fabricante
declina cualquier responsabilidad derivada del
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de
seguridad, del uso indebido del aparato o del
ajuste incorrecto de los mandos.

A\ Mantenga a los nifios menores de 3 anos
alejados del aparato. Los menores de 8 afos
deben permanecer alejados del aparato a menos
que estén supervisados en todo momento. Tanto
los nifos a partir de 8 anos como las personas
cuyas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o0 mentales
estén disminuidas o que carezcan de la experiencia
y conocimientos necesarios pueden utilizar este
aparato sireciben la supervisién o las instrucciones
necesarias para utilizarlo de forma segura y
comprenden los riesgos a los que se exponen.
Los nifos no deben jugar con el aparato. Los
ninos no deben realizar tareas de limpieza o de
mantenimiento sin supervision.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Cuando el aparato funciona en
modo de combinacién, los ninos sélo deben usarlo
bajo la supervisién de adultos, debido a las altas
temperaturas que genera.

A\ ADVERTENCIA:Elaparatoy las partes accesibles
se calientan durante el uso. Es necesario prestar
atencion para no tocar las resistencias. Mantenga
alejados a los ninos menores 8 anos salvo que sean
supervisados continuamente.

A\ No deje el aparato desatendido durante el
secado de alimentos. Si el aparato esta capacitado
para utilizar la sonda, utilice solamente una sonda
de temperatura recomendada para este horno.
A\ Mantenga los pafios y otros materiales
inflamables alejados del aparato, hasta que todos
los componentes se hayan enfriado por completo,
hay riesgo de incendio. Preste atencion al horno
siempre que cocine alimentosricos en grasa, aceite
o cuando anada alcohol, hay riesgo de incendio.
Utilice guantes adecuados para sacar las bandejas
y los accesorios. Cuando termine la coccidén, abra
la puerta con cuidado, permitiendo que el aire
o vapor calientes salgan gradualmente antes de
acceder a la cavidad; hay riesgo de quemarse.
No obstruya las salidas de ventilacion de la parte
delantera del horno, hay riesgo de incendio.

A\ Tenga cuidado cuando la puerta del horno se
encuentre en posicion abierta o bajada para evitar
tropezar con ella.




A\ Los alimentos no deben permanecer dentro o
sobre el producto mas de una hora, ya sea antes o
después de la coccidn.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Si la puerta o las juntas de
la puerta estan danadas, no debera utilizar el
horno hasta que haya sido reparado, hay riesgo de
lesiones.

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Los liquidos y alimentos no
deben calentarse en recipientes sellados, hay
riesgo de explosion; las bebidas al calentarse
pueden entrar en ebullicién retardada y eruptiva,
hay que tener mucho cuidado al manipular el
recipiente, hay riesgo de quemaduras.

A\ El horno microondas sirve para calentar
alimentos y bebidas. No seque alimentos o ropa,
ni caliente bolsas de agua, zapatillas, esponjas, y
demas, hay riesgo de incendio. Cuando caliente
alimentos en recipientes de plastico o papel preste
atencién al horno, hay riesgo de incendio.

A\ Tras calentar comida para bebés o liquidos
en un biberén o en un seguro para microondas,
siempre agitelos, remuévalos y compruebe la
temperatura antes de servir. Asi se asegura la
distribucion homogénea del calor y evitara el
riesgo de quemaduras.

A\ Es necesario mover o agitar el contenido de
los biberones y los potitos, ademas de comprobar
su temperatura, pues hay riesgo de quemaduras.
No caliente huevos frescos o hervidos con cascara,
hay riesgo de explosién.

A\ Utilice exclusivamente utensilios que sean
aptos para la coccidon en hornos microondas.
No utilice recipientes metalicos, existe riesgo de
lesiones.

A\ - Utilice Unicamente una sonda de temperatura
recomendada para este horno, hay riesgo de
incendio.

A\ Si sale humo, apague o desenchufe el aparato
y mantenga la puerta cerrada para sofocar las
llamas.

A\ Si el aparato se instala a 850 mm o mas del
suelo, tenga cuidado para no desplazar el plato
giratorio al extraer los recipientes: hay riesgo de
lesiones.

A\ No utilice el microondas para freir, porque no
se puede controlar la temperatura del aceite.

A\ Los recipientes metalicos de comida y bebida
no son aptos para la cocciéon en microondas.

A\ No quite las placas de proteccién interiores
del microondas en el lateral de la cavidad (solo
en algunos modelos). Impiden que la grasa y
las particulas de alimentos entren en los canales
internos del horno.

USO PERMITIDO

A\ PRECAUCION: El aparato no estd destinado
a ponerse en funcionamiento por medio de
un dispositivo de encendido externo, como un

temporizador, o de un sistema de control remoto
independiente.

A\ Este aparato estd destinado a un uso en
ambientes domésticos o en ambientes similares
como: areas de cocina en oficinas, tiendas y
otros; granjas; por los clientes de hoteles, moteles,
hostales y otros entornos residenciales.

A\ No se admite ningln otro uso (p. e]. calentar
una habitacion).

A\ Este aparato no es para uso profesional. No
utilice este aparato al aire libre.

A\ No guarde sustancias explosivas ni inflamables
(como frascos de aerosoles o gasolina) dentro o
cerca del aparato, ya que hay riesgo de incendio.
INSTALACION

A\ La manipulacion e instalacion del aparato la
deben realizar dos 0 mas personas, ya que hay
riesgo de lesiones. Utilice guantes de proteccion
para el desembalaje y la instalacion, ya que hay
riesgo de cortes.

A\ Lainstalacion, incluido el suministro de agua (si
lo hay), las conexiones eléctricasy las reparaciones,
deben ser realizadas por un técnico cualificado.
No realice reparaciones ni sustituciones de partes
del aparato no indicadas especificamente en el
manual del usuario. Mantenga a los nifnos alejados
del lugar de instalacion. Tras desembalar el
aparato, compruebe que no se haya danado
durante el transporte. Si observa algun problema,
pongase en contacto con el distribuidor o el
Servicio Postventa mas cercano. Una vez instalado
el aparato, mantenga los restos de embalaje
(plasticos, piezas de poliestireno extruido, etc.)
fuera del alcance de los nifios, ya que hay riesgo de
asfixia. El aparato debe estar desenchufado de la
corriente antes de empezar la instalacion, ya que
hay riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Cuando realice la
instalaciéon, asegurese de que el aparato no dane
el cable de alimentacién, ya que hay riesgo de
incendio o de descarga eléctrica. No active el
aparato hasta haberlo instalado por completo.

A\ Realice todas las tareas de corte del armario
antes de instalar el aparato en el alojamiento y
retire por completo todas las virutas de madera 'y
el serrin.

A\ No quite el aparato de la base de poliestireno
hasta el momento de la instalacion.

A\ Después de la instalacion, la base del aparato
no debe ser accesible, hay riesgo de quemaduras.
A\ Noinstale el aparato tras una puerta decorativa:
hay riesgo de incendio.

A\ Si el aparato estd instalado debajo de una
encimera, no obstruya el espacio minimo entre la
encimeray el borde superior del horno, hay riesgo
de quemaduras.

A\ Este aparato ha sido disefiado para usarlo
empotrado. No lo utilice sin empotrar ni colocado
en un armario.




Tras desembalar el aparato, compruebe que la
puerta cierra correctamente. Si observa algun
problema, pdngase en contacto con el distribuidor
o el Servicio Postventa mas cercano.
ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE ELECTRICIDAD

A\ la placa de datos se encuentra en el borde
frontal del horno (visible con la puerta del horno
abierta).

A\ Debe ser posible desconectar el aparato
de la alimentacion eléctrica desenchufandolo
si el enchufe es accesible o mediante un
interruptor omnipolarinstalado antes del enchufe,
de conformidad con las normativas de cableado y
el aparato debe conectarse a una toma de tierra de
acuerdo con las normativas de seguridad vigentes
en materia de electricidad.

A\ No utilice alargadores, regletas ni adaptadores.
Unavezterminada la instalaciéon, los componentes
eléctricos no deberan quedar accesibles para el
usuario. No utilice el aparato si estda mojado o va
descalzo. No use este aparato si tiene un cable o
un enchufe de red dafnado, si no funciona bien, o
si se ha danado o se ha caido.

A\ Si el cable de alimentacion estd dafado, el
fabricante, su agente de servicio técnico o una
personaigualmente cualificada deberan sustituirlo
para evitar peligros, ya que hay riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

A\ Si necesita sustituir el cable de alimentacion,
pongase en contacto con un centro de asistencia
técnica autorizado.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Es peligroso que personas no
competentes realicen operaciones y reparaciones
técnicas que impliquen la extraccion de las
cubiertas que protegen de la exposicién a la
energia de microondas.

A\ Si no se mantiene el horno limpio, se podria
deteriorar la superficie, lo cual podria reducir la
vida util del aparato y conducir a una situacion
peligrosa.

A\ Limpie regularmente el horno y quite los restos
de alimentos.

/\ ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que el aparato
esté apagado y desconectado de la corriente antes
de realizar cualquier operacion de mantenimiento.
Para evitar el riesgo de lesiones utilice guantes de
proteccion (riesgo de corte) y zapatos de seguridad
(riesgo de contusion); asegurese de manejar el
aparato con la ayuda de otra persona (reducir la
carga); no utilice aparatos de limpieza con vapor
(riesgo de descarga eléctrica). Las reparaciones
gue no serealicen por profesionalesy que no estén
autorizadas por el fabricante pueden suponer un
riesgo para la salud y la seguridad, del que el
fabricante no se hace responsable. Cualquier
defecto o dafno derivado de cualquier tarea de
reparacion o mantenimiento que no haya sido
realizada por un profesional no estara cubierta

por la garantia, cuyos términos se describen en el
documento suministrado con el aparato.

A\ Limpie regularmente la parte interior de la
puerta del aparato y su junta sin extraerla. Utilice
una esponja suave, agua templaday jabdn neutro;
seque con un pafo suave neutro. No utilice
estropajos metalicos.

A\ No utilice limpiadores abrasivos ni rasquetas
metalicas para limpiar el cristal de la puerta, ya
que podrian arafar la superficie, lo que puede
provocar que el cristal se rompa.

A\ Asegurese de que el aparato se haya enfriado
antes de llevar a cabo las tareas de mantenimiento
o limpieza. - hay riesgo de quemaduras.
ELIMINACION DEL MATERIAL DE EMBALAJE

El material de embalaje es 100% reciclable y estd marcado con el simbolo
de reciclaje @,‘9 . Por lo tanto, debera desechar las diferentes piezas del

embalaje de forma responsable, respetando siempre las normas locales
sobre eliminacién de residuos.

ELIMINACION DE LOS ELECTRODOMESTICOS

Este producto ha sido fabricado con material reciclable o reutilizable.
Debe desecharse de acuerdo con la normativa local al respecto. Para
obtener informacién mas detallada sobre el tratamiento, recuperacién y
reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos domésticos, pdngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales, con el servicio de recogida de residuos urbanos, o
con latienda en la que adquirié el aparato. Este electrodoméstico lleva el
marcado CE de conformidad con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre
Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos (RAEE) y con la normativa
de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos de 2013 (modificada).
La correcta eliminacion de este producto evita consecuencias negativas
para el medio ambiente y la salud. El simbolo g que se incluye en el
aparato o en la documentacion que lo acompana indica que no puede
tratarse como un residuo doméstico, sino que debe entregarse en un
punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y
electrénicos.

DECLARACIONES DE CONFORMIDAD

Este aparato cumple con la norma europea EN 60705.

Este producto incluye una fuente de luz con una clase de eficiencia

energética G.
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INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

E IMPORTANTE QUE LEIA E RESPEITE
ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia estas instrucoes
de seguranca com atencdo. Guarde-as por perto
para consulta futura.

Estas instrucoes e o proprio aparelho possuem
mensagens importantes relativas a seguranca, que
deve ler e respeitar sempre. O fabricante declina
qualquer responsabilidade pela inobservancia das
presentes instrucoes de seguranca, pela utilizacao
inadequada do aparelho ou pela incorreta
configuragao dos controlos.

A\ As criancas até aos 3 anos deverdo manter-
se afastadas do aparelho. As criancas entre os
3 e os 8 anos devem ser mantidas afastadas
do aparelho, exceto se estiverem sob supervisao
permanente. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado
por criancas a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia e
conhecimento, desde que estejam sob supervisao




ou tenham recebido instru¢des quanto a utilizagcao
segura deste aparelho e se compreenderem os
perigos envolvidos. As criangas nao devem brincar
com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutencao a
cargo do utilizador nao devem ser realizadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

A\ AVISO: Quando o aparelho for operado no
modo combinado, nao permita que as criancas o
utilizem o forno sem supervisao por parte de um
adulto, devido as temperaturas geradas.

A AVISO: O aparelho e os seus
componentes acessiveis ficam quentes durante
o funcionamento. Deve ter-se cuidado para
evitar tocar nos elementos quentes. Mantenha
as criancas com idade inferior a 8 anos afastadas
do aparelho a menos que estejam vigiadas em
permanéncia.

A\ Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilancia
durante a secagem de alimentos. Caso o
aparelho seja adequado para a utilizacdo de uma
sonda de temperatura, utilize apenas uma sonda
recomendada para este aparelho, pois existe o
risco de incéndio se assim nao for.

A\ Mantenha quaisquer pecas de vestuario ou
outros materiais inflamdveis afastados do aparelho
até que todos os componentes deste tenham
arrefecido completamente, pois existe risco de
incéndio. Preste sempre aten¢dao quando cozinhar
alimentos ricos em gorduras, 6leos ou quando
existe a adicao de bebidas alcodlicas, pois existe
risco de incéndio. Utilize apropriadas luvas para
retirar recipientes do forno para retirar panelas e
acessorios. No final da cozedura, abra a porta
com cuidado, permitindo que o ar quente ou
o vapor saia gradualmente antes de aceder a
cavidade do forno, caso contrario, existe o risco
de queimaduras.. Nao obstrua a ventilacao de
ar quente existente na parte frontal do aparelho,
pois existe risco de incéndio.

A\ Tenha cuidado quando a porta do forno estiver
aberta ou para baixo, de forma a evitar bater na
porta.

A\ Os alimentos ndo devem ser deixados dentro
ou sobre o produto durante mais de uma hora,
antes ou depois da cozedura.

A\ AVISO: Caso a porta ou as respetivas juntas
estejam danificadas, o forno nao deve ser utilizado
até que se proceda a sua reparacao - risco de
ferimentos.

A\ AVISO: Os liquidos e alimentos ndo devem
ser aquecidos em recipientes fechados — risco de
explosao; o aquecimento de bebidas pode resultar
na ebulicao eruptiva tardia, pelo que é necessario
ter cuidado ao manipular o recipiente — risco de
queimaduras.

A O forno micro-ondas destina-se ao
aquecimento de alimentos e de bebidas.
Nao seque alimentos ou roupa, nem aqueca
almofadas térmicas, chinelos, esponjas ou artigos

semelhantes - risco de incéndio. Ao aquecer
alimentos em embalagens de plastico ou papel,
mantenha-se atento ao forno - risco de incéndio.
A\ Depois de aquecer comida ou liquidos para
bebé num biberao ou num recipiente adequado
para microondas, mexa e verifique sempre a
temperatura antes de servir. Isto permite assegurar
que o calor é bem distribuido e evitar o risco de
escalddes ou queimaduras.

A\ O conteudo dos biberdes e boides de comida
para bebé deve ser misturado ou agitado e as suas
temperaturas verificadas - risco de queimaduras.
Nao aqueca ovos com casca nem ovos cozidos
inteiros - risco de explosao.

A\ Utilize apenas recipientes adequados para a
cozedura de alimentos com micro-ondas. Nao
utilize recipientes de metal - risco de ferimentos.
A\ Utilize apenas um termémetro recomendado
para este forno - risco de incéndio.

A\ Se verificar a existéncia de fumo, desligue
o forno ou retire o cabo da tomada elétrica e
mantenha a porta fechada de modo a abafar
quaisquer chamas.

A\ Se o aparelho estiver instalado a mais de 850
mm de altura do chao, é necessario ter cuidado
para nao deslocar o prato rotativo ao remover o
recipiente - risco de ferimentos.

A\ Nao utilize o seu forno micro-ondas para fritar,
uma vez que a temperatura do 6leo nao pode ser
controlada.

A\ Os recipientes metalicos para alimentos e
bebidas nao sao adequados para cozedura com
micro-ondas.

A\ Nio retire as placas de protecdo de entrada
do micro-ondas localizadas na parte lateral das
paredes da cavidade do forno (apenas para alguns
modelos). Evitam que a gordura e as particulas
de alimentos entrem nos canais de entrada do
micro-ondas.

UTILIZAcf\O AUTORIZADA

A\ ATENCAO: o aparelho nao deve ser ligado a
partir de um dispositivo de comutagdao externo,
como, por exemplo, um temporizador, nem a
partir de um sistema de controlo remoto em
separado.

A\ Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em
ambiente doméstico e em aplicacdes semelhantes,
tais como: copas para utilizacao dos funcionarios
em lojas, escritérios e outros ambientes de
trabalho; quintas de exploracao agricola; clientes
em hotéis, motéis, bed & breakfast e outros tipos
de ambientes residenciais.

A\ Estdo proibidos outros tipos de utilizacao (por
exemplo, aquecimento de divisdes da casa).

A\ Este aparelho néo esta concebido para o uso
profissional. Nao utilize o aparelho no exterior.

A\ Nio armazene substancias explosivas ou
inflamaveis (p.ex., gasolina ou latas de aerossol)




no interior ou préximas do aparelho - risco de
incéndio.

INSTALACAO

A\ O aparelho deve ser transportado e instalado
por duas ou mais pessoas - risco de lesdes. Use
luvas de protecdao para desembalar e instalar o
aparelho - risco de cortes.

A\ Ainstalacdo, incluindo a alimentacao de dgua
(caso seja necessario) e as ligacdes elétricas, bem
como quaisquer reparacoes devem ser realizadas
por um técnico devidamente qualificado. Nao
repare nem substitua nenhuma peca do aparelho
a nao ser que tal seja especificamente indicado
no manual de utilizagcdo. Mantenha as criancgas
afastadas do local da instalacao. Depois de
desembalar o aparelho, certifique-se de que este
nao foi danificado durante o transporte. Em caso
de problemas, contacte o revendedor ou o Servico
Pos-Venda mais proximo. Uma vez instalado o
aparelho, os elementos da embalagem (plastico,
pecas de esferovite, etc.) devem ser armazenados
longe do alcance das criangas - risco de asfixia.
Deve desligar o aparelho da corrente elétrica
antes de efetuar qualquer operacao de instalacao
- risco de choques elétricos. Durante a instalacao,
certifique-se de que o aparelho nao danifica o
cabo de alimentacao - risco de incéndio ou de
choques elétricos. Ligue o aparelho apenas depois
de concluida a instalacao do mesmo.

A\ Execute todos os trabalhos de corte no mével
antes de instalar o aparelho e remova todas as
lascas de madeira e a serradura.

A\ Nio retire a base de espuma de poliestireno do
aparelho até ao momento da instalagao.

A\ Apods a instalacdo, a base do aparelho ndo
devera ficar acessivel, pois existe o risco de
queimaduras.

A\ Nao instale o aparelho atras de uma porta
decorativa - Risco de incéndio.

A\ Se o aparelho estiver instalado por baixo
de uma bancada, nao obstrua o espa¢o minimo
existente entre a bancada e o rebordo superior do
aparelho, para evitar o risco de queimaduras.

A\ Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado
encastrado. Nao o utilize como uma estrutura
independente, nem dentro de um armario.
Depois de desembalar o aparelho, certifique-se
de que a respetiva porta fecha corretamente. Se
detetar algum problema, contacte o revendedor
ou o Servico Pés-Venda mais préoximo.

AVISOS RELATIVOS A ELETRICIDADE

A\ A chapa de caracteristicas encontra-se na
extremidade frontal do forno visivel com a porta
aberta.

A\ Deve ser possivel desligar o aparelho da fonte
de alimentacdo, desligando-o na ficha, caso esta
esteja acessivel, ou através de um interruptor
multipolar instalado na tomada de acordo com
a regulamentacao aplicavel a ligacdes elétricas;

além disso, o aparelho deve dispor de ligacao
a terra, de acordo com as normas de seguranca
elétrica nacionais.

A\ Néo utilize adaptadores, fichas multiplas ou
extensdes. Apods a instalacao do aparelho, os
componentes elétricos devem estar inacessiveis
ao utilizador. Nao utilize o aparelho com os pés
descalcos ou molhados. Nao ligue este aparelho
se o cabo ou a ficha elétrica apresentar danos, se
nao estiver a funcionar corretamente, se estiver
danificado ou se tiver caido.

A\ Se o cabo de alimentacéo estiver danificado
devera ser substituido por um idéntico pelo
fabricante ou por um técnico de assisténcia ou
pessoas similarmente qualificadas de modo a
evitar a ocorréncia de situagdes perigosas, pois
existe o risco de choques elétricos.

A\ Se for necessario substituir o cabo de
alimentacao, contacte um Centro de Assisténcia
autorizado.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO

A\ AVISO: E perigoso que qualquer pessoa que
nao um técnico qualificado proceda a qualquer
operacgao de assisténcia ou reparacao, que envolva
a remoc¢ao de uma tampa de protecao contra a
exposicao a energia emitida pelas micro-ondas.
A\ A falta de limpeza do forno podera provocar
a deterioracao da sua superficie, situacao que
podera afetar o tempo de vida util do aparelho e
provocar possiveis situacdes perigosas.

A\ O forno deve ser limpo regularmente e os
depdsitos de alimentos eliminados.

A\ AVISO: Assegure-se de que o aparelho estd
desativado e desligado da fonte de alimentacao
antes de realizar quaisquer operacdes de
manutencao. Para evitar o risco de danos pessoais,
use luvas de protecao (risco de laceragdes)
e calcado de seguranca (risco de contusoes);
Certifique-se de que o manuseamento é realizado
por duas pessoas (reduza a carga); Nunca utilize
uma maquina de limpeza a vapor para limpar o
aparelho (risco de choques elétricos). Quaisquer
reparacdes nao efetuadas por profissionais e que
nao sejam autorizadas pelo fabricante podem
resultar em riscos para a saude e seguranca, pelos
quais o fabricante nao pode ser responsabilizado.
Qualquer defeito ou dano causado por reparacdes
ou manutencdes que nao sejam efetuados por
profissionais nao serao coberto pela garantia, cujos
termos estao descritos no documento fornecido
com a unidade.

A\ Limpe regularmente a parte interior da porta
do aparelho e a respetiva junta, sem remové-las.
Utilize uma esponja macia, dgua morna e um
detergente neutro; seque utilizando um pano
macio neutro. Nao utilize raspadores metalicos.
A\ Nio utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos, nem
raspadores metalicos afiados para limpar a porta
de vidro do aparelho, pois estes podem riscar a




sua superficie, o que pode fazer com que o vidro
quebre.

A\ Certifique-se de que o aparelho arrefeceu antes
de o limpar ou efetuar a manutencao. - perigo de
queimaduras.

ELIMINACAO DA EMBALAGEM

O material da embalagem é 100% reciclavel, conforme indicado pelo
simbolo de reciclagem é’p . As vérias partes da embalagem devem
ser eliminadas de forma responsavel e em total conformidade com as
normas estabelecidas pelas autoridades locais.

ELIMINAGCAO DE ELETRODOMESTICOS

Este aparelho é fabricado com materiais reciclaveis ou reutilizaveis.
Elimine-o em conformidade com as normas de eliminacdo de residuos
locais. Para obter mais informagdes sobre o tratamento, recuperacdo
e reciclagem de eletrodomésticos, contacte as autoridades locais, o
servico de recolha de residuos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu
o aparelho. Este aparelho estd classificado em conformidade com a
Diretiva Europeia 2012/19 / UE relativa aos Residuos de Equipamentos
Elétricos e Eletrénicos (REEE) e com os regulamentos referentes a gestdo
de residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos de 2013 (conforme
alteracdo). Ao assegurar a eliminagao correta deste produto, estamos
a proteger o ambiente e a saide humana contra riscos negativos.

O simbolo E no produto, ou nos documentos que acompanham o

produto, indica que este aparelho nao deve ser tratado como residuo
domeéstico e deve ser transportado para um centro de recolha adequado
para proceder a reciclagem do equipamento elétrico e eletrénico.

DECLARACOES DE CONFORMIDADE

Este aparelho esta conforme o padrao Europeu EN 60705.

Este produto contém uma fonte de luz da classe de eficiéncia energética
G.
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